

TOWN OF HARRISON POLICE DEPARTMENT



650 North Street
Harrison, New York 10528
Phone: (914) 813-7542 ~ Fax: (914) 813-7428
Email: jv102@harrisonpdny.gov

September 12, 2022

Eq

Supervisor/Mayor Richard Dionisio Members of the Town Board Town/Village of Harrison 1 Heineman Place Harrison, New York 10528

Re: Westchester County/Town/Village of Harrison E911 IMA (IT-1747)

Supervisor/Mayor Dionisio and Members of the Town Board:

Authorization is requested to participate in the renewed Inter-Municipality Agreement ("IMA") with the County of Westchester and the Town/Village of Harrison Police Department for the provision of Enhanced 911 Service. The previous IMA has expired, and Westchester County was authorized by the Board of Legislators (Act No. 15 - 2023) to enter into this agreement with Westchester County municipalities for a five (5) year term commencing on October 1, 2022 and continuing through September 30, 2027.

The primary purpose of this IMA is to define the role of Westchester County and local municipalities regarding the provision of E911 service and the operation of Public Safety Answering Points (PSAPs) located throughout the county. It also provides a necessary legal framework for the County to continue to provide critical hardware and software maintenance for the E911 system/PSAP infrastructure.

This contract has been reviewed and approved by the Law Department and has been found to be in order. Kindly authorize the Supervisor/Mayor to execute said agreement.

Respectfully,

John T/Vasta Chief of Police THIS AGREEMENT made this ____ day of ______, 20__ by and between:

THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, a municipal corporation of the State of New York, having an office and place of business in the Michaelian Office Building, 148 Martine Avenue, White Plains, New York, 10601 (hereinafter referred to as the "County")

and

THE TOWN OF HARRISON/VILLAGE OF HARRISON, a municipal corporation of the State of New York, having an office and place of business at 1 Heineman Place, Harrison, New York 10528 (hereinafter referred to as the "Municipality")

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County currently has a contract with Carousel Industries of North America, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Carousel Industries"), for the installation and operation of Enhanced 911 Service equipment; and

WHEREAS, the County is currently receiving services from Verizon for the installation and operation of Enhanced 911 Service network (lines and trunks required); and

WHEREAS, by Act No. 15-2023, the Board of Legislators authorized the County Executive to enter into this Agreement and into similar agreements with 44 other local municipalities for the provision of Enhanced 911 Service for a five (5) year term commencing on October 1, 2022 and continuing through September 30, 2027; and

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between, the parties hereto as follows:

1. Public Safety Answering Points (PSAP's).

- (a) Municipality will staff and operate a primary Public Safety Answering Point at its Police Headquarters or
- (b) Municipality will contract with the Appropriate State Police Agency or another Municipality to staff and operate a primary Public Safety Answering Point (whichever is appropriate) and if appropriate
- (c) Municipality will staff and operate a Public Safety Answering Point at its Fire or Police Department Headquarters or

- (d) Municipality will contract with the appropriate Fire District or Police Department to staff and operate a Public Safety Answering Point and
- (e) Municipality will be solely responsible for the cost and expense of providing the necessary space, heat, electricity, air conditioning, water, furniture, furnishings and remodeling, if any, for the primary and secondary PSAP's they operate or contract for as specified in Exhibit A attached hereto and a part hereof and
- (f) County will staff and operate Public Safety Answering Points at the County Fire Control and Training Center in Valhalla and the County Public Safety Headquarters in Hawthorne. County will be solely responsible for the cost and expense of providing the necessary space, heat, electricity, air conditioning, water, furniture, furnishings and remodeling, if any, for these County operated PSAP's.

2. Network and Terminal Equipment.

The network (lines and trunks required) for the E911 system will be installed and maintained by Verizon at the sole cost and expense of County, while the terminal equipment will be installed and maintained by Carousel at the sole cost and expense of the County. In addition to responsibility for these non-recurring costs, County will be solely responsible for the cost and expense of the monthly rates and charges for all associated exchange services and private line service (including mileage charges), as contained in Verizon's tariff as in effect from time to time. Any E911 equipment leased by County will remain the property of County. The County intends to continue to recover all non-recurring and monthly charges by continuing to impose a surcharge on all telephone customers in the County as permitted by State Legislation and County Legislation.

3. Personnel.

(a) Municipality will staff its Public Safety Answering Points with its own employees or contract for same. They will be responsible for receiving E911 calls; deciding what emergency services to dispatch; dispatching them; and/or, in appropriate cases, transferring calls to other PSAP's. Municipality will be solely responsible for the acts and omissions, if any, of its employees or contractors in the operation of Public Safety Answering Points and will not hold County liable therefor. Sufficient personnel will be provided or contracted for by Municipality to handle incoming calls adequately 24 hours per day, every day of the year.

- (b) County will staff its Public Safety Answering Points with its own employees. They will be responsible for receiving calls appropriate transferred by other PSAP's, deciding what emergency services are to be dispatched; dispatching them; and/or, in appropriate cases, transferring calls to other PSAP's. County will be solely responsible for the acts and omissions, if any, of its employees in the operation of its Public Safety Answering Points and will not hold Municipality liable therefor. Sufficient personnel will be provided by County to handle incoming calls adequately 24 hours per day, every day of the year.
- (c) County will also staff the position of E911 Coordinator with its own employee. The Coordinator will be responsible for working with Liaisons appointed by each Municipality to implement, maintain and enhance the E911 system. The Coordinator will be responsible for directing the efforts of Municipal Liaisons in providing Company with street names and numbers, and emergency services providers for each Municipality including updates of same.

The Coordinator will also schedule all training of PSAP operators, to be conducted by Carousel Industries, on how to operate the E911 equipment and system. County will be solely responsible for the acts and omissions, if any, of its employee, while acting as the E911 coordinator and will not hold Municipality liable therefor.

4. System Integrity.

- (a) Municipality shall have the responsibility of discovering all errors, defects and malfunctions and assumes the duty of and will make such tests as, in the judgment of Municipality, are required to determine whether the E911 system is functioning properly at PSAPs. Municipality shall promptly notify County and Carousel Industries in the event the system is not functioning properly.
- (b) County shall have the responsibility of discovering all errors, defects and malfunctions and assumes the duty of and will make such tests as, in the judgment of County, are required to determine whether the E911 system is functioning properly at its PSAPs, County shall promptly notify Carousel Industries and Municipality in the event the system is not functioning properly.

5. Use of 60 Control.

The primary PSAP (Municipality) shall answer the E911 phone lines in the following manner: "Nine-One-One (911) what is the emergency?" If the call is a primary fire or EMS related

request and 60-Control (The Westchester County Department of Emergency Services' Emergency Communications Center (ECC)) dispatches local Fire and/or EMS (Ambulance) Service, the primary PSAP will tell the caller to "stay on the line" and immediately transfer the ANI/ALI data and conference the caller to 60 Control or other appropriate secondary PSAP. The primary PSAP may stay on the line to collect and request specific information from the caller if needed. This process will avoid any potential delays in dispatching the appropriate first response, fire or EMS personnel. If a caller is contacting the PSAP via a seven digit (administrative) line and they are calling for a fire or EMS related emergency, the PSAP shall conference the caller with the appropriate secondary PSAP.

- 6. <u>Insurance and Indemnification</u>. In addition to, and not in limitation of the insurance provisions contained in Schedule "B" of this Agreement, the Municipality agrees:
- (a) to indemnify, hold harmless and defend the County against any and all liability, loss, damage, claim, suit or expense of any kind which the County may directly or indirectly incur, suffer or be required to pay by reason or in consequence of the fault, failure, omission or negligence of Municipality to carry out its duties under this Agreement.
- (b) The County agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend the Municipality against any and all liability, loss, damage, claim, suit or expense of any kind which the Municipality may directly or indirectly incur, suffer or be required to pay by reason or in consequence of the fault, failure, omission or negligence of the County, its officers, agents and/or employees, including the failure of the County to carry out its duties under this Agreement.
- (c) If a claim or action is made or brought against either party for which the other party may be responsible hereunder in whole or in part, such other party shall be immediately notified and shall be permitted to participate in the handling or defense of such matter.
- (d) Neither party shall be held in any way responsible to the other party for damages to the E911 System or interference with the services provided under this Agreement resulting from acts of God or other acts which are without the direct control of either party.

7. <u>Term.</u>

This Agreement shall commence on October 1, 2022 and terminate September 30, 2027.

8. Offer and Contract Voidable.

(a) If this Agreement has not been signed by the Municipality at a time when any one of the other municipalities in Schedule "A" should refuse to execute an agreement similar to the

one herein, or if the County refuses to execute the above-described agreement with Carousel Industries or Verizon, the County may withdraw its offer to execute the agreement herein with the Municipality. Upon written notification by the County to the Municipality that the County is withdrawing its offer due to one of the reasons described herein, this offer shall immediately become void.

(b) If this Agreement has been signed by the Municipality prior to a time when any one of the other municipalities in Exhibit "A" should negotiate and execute an agreement similar but modified to the one herein, or if the County refuses to execute the above-described agreement with Carousel Industries, or if the County terminates it's agreement with Carousel Industries, the parties hereto agree that the Municipality shall be given the opportunity to amend this agreement with regard to the modified terms.

9. Non-Emergency Communication System.

In the event a non-emergency communication system is implemented and utilized in the County, which system will allow callers to access local public safety departments by dialing a three digit telephone number, the Municipality expressly agrees to participate in such a system and to apply this Agreement to the introduction and operation of the non-emergency communication system.

10. Termination.

The County may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days notice to the Municipality. The Municipality may terminate this Agreement, with the prior written consent of the County, upon sixty (60) days notice and a showing by the Municipality that an alternative means is being provided.

11. Assignment of Agreement.

This Agreement may not be assigned or transferred by the Municipality without first having obtained written approval thereof by the County.

12. Conflicts of Interest.

This Agreement is subject to the provisions of Article 18 of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York, as amended.

13. Independent Contractor.

- (a) The Municipality agrees that it is and at all times shall be deemed an independent contractor and shall not, in any manner whatsoever, by its actions or deeds commit the County to an obligation irrespective of the nature thereof, and Municipality shall not at any time or for any purpose be deemed an employee of the County.
- (b) It is further understood and agreed that no agent, servant or employee of the Municipality shall, at any time or under any circumstances, be deemed to be an agent, servant or employee of the County.

14. Entire Agreement.

This Agreement constitutes the entire and integrated agreement between and among the parties hereto and supersedes any and all prior negotiations, agreements and conditions, whether written or oral. Any modification or amendment to this Agreement shall be void unless it is in writing and subscribed by the party to be charged.

15. Invalidity.

The parties intend all provisions of this Agreement to be in conformity with the laws of the State of New York and in the event that any court of competent jurisdiction shall rule to the contrary, this entire agreement shall become null and void.

16. Applicable Law.

This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement in triplicate.

	THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER
	By(Name and Title)
	MUNICIPALITY:
	By(Name and Title)
	Board of Legislators by Act No. 15-2023 on the
23 rd day of January, 2023.	
Approved	
Assistant County Attorney The County of Westchester	_

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK)				
COUNTY OF) ss.:)				
On the	day of	in the year 20	before me, the		
undersigned, personally appeared, personally known					
or proved to me on the basi	s of satisfactory eviden	ce to be the individual(s) who	ose name(s) is		
(are) subscribed to the with	in instrument and ackno	owledged to me that he/she/th	hey executed the		
same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the					
individual(s), or the person	upon behalf of which t	he individual(s) acted, execu	ted the		
instrument.					
Date:		,,,,,	· .		
		Notary Public			

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY (MUNICIPAL CORPORATION)

	,
(Officer other than	officer signing contract)
certify that I am the	of
the	(Title)
the(Name of	Municipal Corporation)
a corporation duly organized and in good st	
(Person exect	uting agreement)
who signed said agreement on behalf of the	
who signed said agreement on behalf of the	
was, at the time of execution(T	itle of such person)
of the Municipal Corporation and that said	agreement was duly signed for and on behalf of said governing board, thereunto duly authorized and that
	(Signature)
STATE OF NEW YORK)	
COUNTY OF) ss.:	
On theday of Notary Public in and for said State, personally known to me or proved to me or described in and who executed the above co and say that he/she resides at and he/she is an officer of said corporation:	in the year 20 before me, the undersigned, a personally appeared, a the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the officer ertificate, who being by me duly sworn did depose that he/she is duly authorized to execute said d that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to
	Notary Public Date

SCHEDULE "A"

E-911 INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENTS MUNICIPALITY/FIRE DISTRICT

- 1. ARDSLEY, VILLAGE
- 2. BEDFORD, TOWN
- 3. BRIARCLIFF MANOR, VILLAGE
- 4. BRONXVILLE, VILLAGE
- 5. BUCHANAN, VILLAGE
- 6. CORTLANDT, TOWN
- 7. CROTON-ON-HUDSON, VILLAGE
- 8. DOBBS FERRY, VILLAGE
- 9. EASTCHESTER, TOWN
- 10. ELMSFORD, VILLAGE
- 11. FAIRVIEW FIRE DISTRICT
- 12. GREENBURGH, TOWN
- 13. HARRISON, TOWN
- 14. HARTSDALE FIRE DISTRICT
- 15. HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON, VILLAGE
- 16. IRVINGTON, VILLAGE
- 17. LARCHMONT, VILLAGE 18. LEWISBORO, TOWN
- 19. MAMARONECK, TOWN
- 20. MAMARONECK, VILLAGE
- 21. MT. KISCO, VILLAGE
- 22. MT. PLEASANT, TOWN
- 23. MT. VERNON, CITY
- 24. NEW CASTLE, TOWN
- 25. NEW ROCHELLE, CITY
- 26. NORTH CASTLE, TOWN
- 27. NORTH SALEM, TOWN
- 28. SLEEPY HOLLOW, VILLAGE
- 29. OSSINING, TOWN
- 30. OSSINING, VILLAGE
- 31. PEEKSKILL, CITY
- 32. PELHAM MANOR, VILLAGE
- 33. PELHAM, VILLAGE
- 34. PLEASANTVILLE, VILLAGE
- 35. PORT CHESTER, VILLAGE
- 36. POUND RIDGE, TOWN
- 37. RYE, CITY
- 38. RYEBROOK, VILLAGE
- 39. SCARSDALE, VILLAGE
- 40. SOMERS, TOWN
- 41. TARRYTOWN, VILLAGE
- 42. TUCKAHOE, VILLAGE
- 43. WHITE PLAINS, CITY
- 44. YONKERS, CITY
- 45. YORKTOWN, TOWN

SCHEDULE "B"

STANDARD INSURANCE PROVISIONS (Municipality)

1. Prior to commencing work, and throughout the term of the Agreement, the Municipality shall obtain at its own cost and expense the required insurance as delineated below from insurance companies licensed in the State of New York, carrying a Best's financial rating of A or better. Municipality shall provide evidence of such insurance to the County of Westchester ("County"), either by providing a copy of policies and/or certificates as may be required and approved by the Director of Risk Management of the County ("Director"). The policies or certificates thereof shall provide that ten (10) days prior to cancellation or material change in the policy, notices of same shall be given to the Director either by overnight mail or personal delivery for all of the following stated insurance policies. All notices shall name the Municipality and identify the Agreement.

If at any time any of the policies required herein shall be or become unsatisfactory to the Director, as to form or substance, or if a company issuing any such policy shall be or become unsatisfactory to the Director, the Municipality shall upon notice to that effect from the County, promptly obtain a new policy, and submit the policy or the certificate as requested by the Director to the Office of Risk Management of the County for approval by the Director. Upon failure of the Municipality to furnish, deliver and maintain such insurance, the Agreement, at the election of the County, may be declared suspended, discontinued or terminated.

Failure of the Municipality to take out, maintain, or the taking out or maintenance of any required insurance, shall not relieve the Municipality from any liability under the Agreement, nor shall the insurance requirements be construed to conflict with or otherwise limit the contractual obligations of the Municipality concerning indemnification.

All property losses shall be made payable to the "County of Westchester" and adjusted with the appropriate County personnel.

In the event that claims, for which the County may be liable, in excess of the insured amounts provided herein are filed by reason of Municipality's negligent acts or omissions under the Agreement or by virtue of the provisions of the labor law or other statute or any other reason, the amount of excess of such claims or any portion thereof, may be withheld from payment due or to become due the Municipality until such time as the Municipality shall furnish such additional security covering such claims in form satisfactory to the Director.

In the event of any loss, if the Municipality maintains broader coverage and/or higher limits than the minimums identified herein, the County shall be entitled to the broader coverage and/or higher limits maintained by the Municipality. Any available insurance proceeds in excess of the specified minimum limits of insurance and coverage shall be available to the County.

The Municipality shall provide proof of the following coverage (if additional coverage is required for a specific agreement, those requirements will be described in the Agreement):

a) Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability. Certificate form C-105.2 or State Fund Insurance Company form U-26.3 is required for proof of compliance with the New York State Workers' Compensation Law. State Workers' Compensation Board form DB-120.1 is required for proof of compliance with the New York State Disability Benefits Law. Location of operation shall be "All locations in Westchester County, New York."

Where an applicant claims to not be required to carry either a Workers' Compensation Policy or Disability Benefits Policy, or both, the employer must complete NYS form CE-200, available to download at: http://www.wcb.ny.gov.

If the employer is self-insured for Workers' Compensation, he/she should present a certificate from the New York State Worker's Compensation Board evidencing that fact (Either SI-12, Certificate of Workers' Compensation Self-Insurance, or GSI-105.2, Certificate of Participation in Workers' Compensation Group Self-Insurance).

- b) Commercial General Liability Insurance with a combined single limit of \$1,000,000 (c.s.1) per occurrence and a \$2,000,000 aggregate limit naming the "County of Westchester" as an additional insured on a primary and non-contributory basis. This insurance shall include the following coverages:
 - i.Premises Operations.
 - ii.Broad Form Contractual.
 - iii.Independent Contractor and Sub-Contractor.
 - iv. Products and Completed Operations.
- c) Commercial Umbrella/Excess Insurance: \$2,000,000 each Occurrence and Aggregate naming the "County of Westchester" as additional insured, written on a "follow the form" basis.

NOTE: Additional insured status shall be provided by standard or other endorsement that extends coverage to the County of Westchester for both on-going and completed operations.

- d) Automobile Liability Insurance with a minimum limit of liability per occurrence of \$1,000,000 for bodily injury and a minimum limit of \$100,000 per occurrence for property damage or a combined single limit of \$1,000,000 unless otherwise indicated in the contract specifications. This insurance shall include for bodily injury and property damage the following coverages and name the "County of Westchester" as additional insured:
 - (i) Owned automobiles.
 - (ii) Hired automobiles.
 - (iii) Non-owned automobiles.
- 3. All policies of the Municipality shall be endorsed to contain the following clauses:
- (a) Insurers shall have no right to recovery or subrogation against the County (including its employees and other agents and agencies), it being the intention of the parties that the insurance policies so effected shall protect both parties and be primary coverage for any and all losses covered by the above-described insurance.

- (b) The clause "other insurance provisions" in a policy in which the County is named as an insured, shall not apply to the County.
- (c) The insurance companies issuing the policy or policies shall have no recourse against the County (including its agents and agencies as aforesaid) for payment of any premiums or for assessments under any form of policy.
- (d) Any and all deductibles in the above described insurance policies shall be assumed by and be for the account of, and at the sole risk of, the Municipality.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 03/03/2023

\mathcal{T}			=rx	HIL	ICATE OF LIAE		LINSC	KANOL	-	03/4	03/2023
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED											
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.											
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on											
		ertificate does not confer rights to				endors	sement(s).				
PRODUCER CONTACT Brian Killeen											
AssuredPertners Northeast, LLC. PHONE (914) 761-9000 FAX (914) 761-3749 A45 Hamilton Avenue FMAIL brian killeen@assuredpartners.com				61-3749							
445 Hamilton Avenue Appress: brian.killeen@assuredpartners.com											
10th Floor			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE				NAIC#				
White Plains NY 10601			INSURE		iblic Union Ins.	Co.		31143			
INSURED			INSURE	1001	clally ins Co			21199			
		Town/Village of Harrison				INSURE	Ro: Arch Inst	irance Co.			11150
		1 Heineman Place				INSURE	RD:				
						INSURE	RE;				
		Harrison			NY 10628	INSURE	RF:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1	
					NUMBER: CL233305164				REVISION NUMBER:		
		S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF IT ATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIF									•
Ċ	RT	FICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTA	IN, TI	HE INS	SÚRANCE AFFORDED BY THE	POLICI	ES DESCRIBE	D HEREIN IS SI			
	(CL	JEIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO	AUDU		ITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN	REDUC					
ISR IR	ļ	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	. LIM!	T	0.000
	×								EACH OCCURRENCE	14	0,000
Ļ	_	claims-made X occur				44/04/0000 44/04/0			DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s Inclu	
	×	\$500,000 SIR - per occurrence		,	000000 1001110		44/04/0000	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ Excluded		
Α	_		Y	Υ	822200 1284413		11/01/2022	11/01/2023	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 5.50	0,000
	GE	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERALAGGREGATE	<u> * </u>	0,000
	Ľ	POLICE LISEOT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	<u>\$</u>	
		OTHER: TOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINEO SINGLE LIMIT (Es accident)	\$ 5,50	0.000
	-	ANYAUTO			•				(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
Α	Ł	OWNED SCHEDULED	Υ	Υ	822200 1284413		11/01/2022	11/01/2023	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
`	Ю	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED	'	'	022200 1201110				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	s	,
	Ю	AUTOS ONLY *SIR							Physical Damage	s Exc	uded
		UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR		 					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	┝	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	İ		N/A				AGGREGATE	s	
		DED RETENTION \$	1						AGGREGATE	s	
		RKERS COMPENSATION	<u> </u>	l					X PERTUTE X OTH	EXCE	SS
_		D EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		١.,	14/07/ 00050/000		44104/0000	44/04/0505	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,00	00,000
С	IOF	FICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A	Y	WCX 0065818 02		11/01/2022	11/01/2023	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYER	\$ 1.00	00,000
	lity DE	es, describe under SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		١					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1.00	00,000
_	۲Ē		T	<u> </u>							
				1				1		1	
DES	CRIF	TION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	ES (A	CORD	101, Addillonal Remarks Schedule	, may be a	attached if more s	pace is required)		,	
RE; installation, operation and maintenance of Enhanced 911 Service Equipment and Public Safety Answering Points by County of Westchester.											
Co	untv	of Westchester is an additional insured	and c	overa	ge is primary and non-contrib	ulorv as	respects Gen	eral Llability an	d Auto Liability per Forms A	.R	
SIF	P 2	0 65 02 21 and AR SIPP 01 09 05 19, W	aiver	of sul	rogation applies as respects	General					
Co	mpe	nsation/Employers Liability per Forms A	K SIP	P 01	12 U9 19 and UD GL0401 00 ((V1 08),					

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION.				
County of Westchester 148 Martine Avenue	THE EXPIRATION DATE	ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE E THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN HE POLICY PROVISIONS.			
Michaellan Office Building White Plains	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTAT NY 10601	Thomas R. Koyea			



CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE COVERAGE NYS DISABILITY AND PAID FAMILY LEAVE BENEFITS LAW

PART 1. To be completed by NYS disability and Paid Family Leave benefits carrier or licensed insurance agent of that carrier					
1a. Legal Name & Address of Insured (use street address only) TOWNVILLAGE OF HARRISON ATTN: DEBRA SCOCCHERA 1 HEINEMAN PLACE HARRISON, NY 10528	1b. Business Telephone Number of Insured				
1141/10014, 141-10020	1c. Federal Employer Identification Number of Insured				
Work Location of insured (Only required if coverage is specifically limited to certain locations in New York State, i.e., Wrep-Up Policy)	or Social Security Number 136007295				
Name and Address of Entity Requesting Proof of Coverage (Entity Being Listed as the Certificate Holder)	3a. Name of Insurance Carrier ShelterPoint Life Insurance Company				
County of Westchester					
148 Martine Avenue	3b. Policy Number of Entity Listed in Box "1a"				
Michaelian Office Building	DBL517634				
White Plains, NY 10601	3c. Policy effective period				
	01/01/2023 to12/31/2023				
4. Policy provides the following benefits: A. Both disability and paid family leave benefits. B. Disability benefits only. C. Pald family leave benefits only. 5. Policy covers: A. All of the employer's employees eligible under the NYS Disability and Paid Family Leave Benefits Law. B. Only the following class or classes of employer's employees: ALL EMPLOYEES EXCEPT POLICE AND FIRE EMPLOYEES					
Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I am an authorized representative or licensed agent of the insurance carrier referenced above and that the named insured has NYS Disability and/or Paid Family Leave Benefits insurance coverage as described above.					
Date Signed 3/3/2023 By	Aubado, Wate				
(Signature of in	ssurance carrier's authorized representative or NYS Ucensed Insurance Agent of that Insurance carrier)				
Telephone Number 516-829-8100 Name and T	Richard White, Chief Executive Officer				
IMPORTANT: If Boxes 4A and 5A are checked, and this form is signed by the insurance carrier's authorized representative or NYS Licensed Insurance Agent of that carrier, this certificate is COMPLETE. Mail it directly to the certificate holder.					
If Box 4B, 4C or 5B is checked, this certificate is NOT COMPLETE for purposes of Section 220, Subd. 8 of the NYS Disability and Paid Family Leave Benefits Law. It must be emailed to PAU@wcb.ny.gov or it can be mailed for completion to the Workers' Compensation Board, Plans Acceptance Unit, PO Box 5200, Binghamton, NY 13902-5200.					
PART 2. To be completed by the NYS Workers' Compensation Board (Only if Box 4B, 4C or 5B have been checked)					
State of New York Workers' Compensation Board According to information maintained by the NYS Workers' Compensation Board, the above-named employer has complied with the NYS Disability and Paid Family Leave Benefits Law(Article 9 of the Workers' Compensation Law) with respect to all of their employees.					
Date Signed By	(Signature of Authorized NYS Workers' Compensation Board Employee)				
Telephone Number Name and T	Title				

Please Note: Only insurance carriers licensed to write NYS disability and paid family leave benefits insurance policies and NYS licensed insurance agents of those insurance carriers are authorized to issue Form DB-120.1. Insurance brokers are NOT authorized to issue this form.





KATHY HOCHUL GOVERNOR CLARISSA M. RODRIGUEZ CHAIR

Office of Self Insurance

December 15, 2022

Debbie Scocchera Harrison, Town/Village of 1 Heineman Place Harrison, NY 10528

Dear Ms. Scocchera,

Enclosed are certificate(s) of self-insurance, which verifies that the below-named entity is a qualified self-insurer under the Workers' Compensation or Disability Benefits Law. Please see the certificate for the category of self-insurance.

Harrison, Town/Village of

Should you need further assistance or have additional questions, please contact the office between the hours of 8:00AM - 4:00PM.

Thank you,
Office of Self-Insurance
328 State Street, 3rd Floor
Schenectady, NY 12305
(518) 402-0247
selfinsurance@wcb.ny.gov



KATHY HOCHUL GOVERNOR CLARISSA M. RODRIGUEZ

CHAIR

Office of the Secretary
Compliance With Workers' Compensation Law

I, Laura Inglis, Secretary for the Workers' Compensation Board, DO HEREBY Certify that:

Name:

Harrison, Town/Village of

WCB #:

W824049

Tax ID #:

136007295

Oual Date:

1/1/1993

has secured compensation to its employees as a self-insurer in the following manner:

Pursuant to Section 50, subdivisions 3 and 4 of the Workers' Compensation Law. (County, city, village, town, school district, fire district or other political subdivision)

The status of the self-insurer was effective as noted above and remains in full force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Workers' Compensation Board this 15th day of December 2022.

ÉAURA INOLÍS SECRETARY

Status Confirmed By John Scott

12/15/2022